# 502180139 12/31/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Qarbon.com, Inc.	12/31/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VLDL, LLC, c/o Jim Lynch	
Street Address:	745 Chapman Street	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95126	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6404441
Patent Number:	7360159

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4089184501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-287-6262

Email: mioannou@rmkb.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. loannou, Esq.

Address Line 1: 50 West San Fernando Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. loannou

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029550 FRAME: 0586 79 00<sup>°</sup>088 H

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Qarbon.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is owner of U.S. Patent Number 640441 and U.S. Patent Number 7360159, ("Patent Asset(s)");

WHEREAS, VLDL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Asset(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire, irrevocable, and unconditional right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the Patent Asset(s), and the inventions disclosed in the Patent Asset(s) (regardless of whether claimed) including, but not limited to, (a) all rights of ASSIGNOR in any and all priority patent application(s), and all foreign and domestic patents that may issue from the Patent Asset(s) and the aforementioned priority patent application(s), including reexaminations, reissues, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or extensions thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed, and (b) the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present, and future infringements of the Patent Asset(s).

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I hereunto set my hand and seal this 31 st day of 20 12.
Date: 12/31/12	By: (Signature)
	Print Name: James Lucke  Title: CEO/ President

PATENT REEL: 029550 FRAME: 0587

# ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT NOTARY FOR CALIFORNIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

On <u>December 31, 2012</u> ,	before me, Kath	hy E. Matulewicz, Notary Public	,
Date	•	Name And Title Of Officer (e.g. "Jane Doe, Notary Public")	
personally appeared <u>James Luc</u>	:ke	Name of Signer(s)	!

KATHY E. MATULEWICZ
Commission # 1999460
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expires Dec 27, 2016

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Karle E. Malul Euron Signature of Notary Public

### **OPTIONAL**

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER			DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT	
×	Individual Corporate Officer CEO			Assignment	
	·. т	itle(s)		Title or Type of Document	
	Partner(s)		Limited General	1	
	Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s) Guardian/Conservator			Number Of Pages	
	Other:			December 31, 2012	
Sig Nar	ner is representing: ne Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)			Date Of Document	
				Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	

PATENT REEL: 029550 FRAME: 0588

**RECORDED: 12/31/2012**